SE‘T':TLEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC,
AND

YENTURI

Consummer Advocacy Growp, Ipc, (“CAG") and Vieturi (formally known as TJD

Holdings, Inc.). (hereto referred to as “Venturi™), {CAG and Venturt collectively seferred

ta as, the “Parfies™ enter into this agreement (“Settiemnent Agrecmment”) to settle CAG's

affegations that Venturi violaied Proposition 65 for the purposs of avoiding prolonzed

and costly litigation, The effective date of this Settlement Agreement shall be the date

upon which it is fully executed by-alt Parties hemto {the “Eifective Date™).

1.0

Intraduction
1.1 CAG is a California-based entity that seeks to promote awereness of

gxposures to toxic chemicals and improve human bealth by reducing er
eliminating hazardous aubstances contained in consumer and industrial products.
1.2 Veruri previously sold, at varioas times, Tub Mats {referred to
throughout as the “Covereﬂ Products”™), The Covared Products gre limited 1o those
sold by Vennat only.

1.3 CAG alleges that Covered Products contain Di (2-ethylhexyl) phibalate
(DEHP), zls0 known as Diethyl Hexyl Plithalate and Bis (2-ethylbexyl} phhalate,
and Di-n-butl Phihalate (DBP), also known as Dibutyl Phthalate, and that Venturi

did not provide areguired waring in conspliance with the Califormia Safe
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Dirnking Water and Toxic Enforvement Act (Cal. Health £ Safety Code §
232495, ef xeq. {”“Prnpﬂsit_ian 657,
14 Cm Jaroary 1, 1988, the Governor of Califomia added DEHP o the list
of chemicals known to the State to causc-caneer, and on Octaber 24, 2003, the
Governor added DEHP to the kst of chemicals known io the State to cause
developmental male reproductive toxicity. These additions took place more than
twenty (20} months befl:rre. CAG served its “Sixty-Day Motice of Intent To Sue
For Vielations Of The Safe Drinking Water And Toxic Enforcement Act of 1936
which is fimther described below.
1.3 On December 2, 2003, the Governor of California added DBP to the list
of chemicals known to the State fo cause developmental female and male
inproductive toxicity. This addition taok phce more than twenty {20y months
before CAG served its “Sixty-Day Notice of Intent To Sue For Violations Of The
Safe Drinking Water And Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986" which i3 forther
deseribed below.
1.6 DEHP and DBP are seferred 1o hereafier as the “Listed Chemicals.”
17 On or about Aprit 17, 2013, CAG served Verrturi, Lowes’s Home
Centers, Inc. dba Lowe’s, Lowe’s Companics, Inc., Lows’s Home Centers, Ine.,
LE. LLC, and certain refevant public enforeement agencies with documents
entitied “Shety-Day Notice OF Tntent To Sue For Violations Of The Safe Drinking
Water And Toxic Enforcersen: Act of 1986” regarding Covered Products
containing the Listed Chersieals.
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1.8 The Sixty-Day Notice (referred to as “Notice™} alleged that Venturi and
the ather noticed parties violated Proposilion 635 by failing fo warn consomers m
California that nse of Covered Products exposes persons to the Coverad
Chemicals.

1.a The Parties enter into thiz Sattlement Agreement 1o sattle disputed
claims between the Parties as set forth below concerning the Parties’ and the
Covered Products’ compiidnce with Proposition 63 (the “Dispute™).

110 By execution of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties do not admit any
facts or conclusions of {aw, including, but not Iinnited to, any &c[x or conclusions
of law regarding any violation of Proposifion 63, or any other stahrory,
regulatory, common [aw, or equitable doctrine. Nothing in this Settlement
Agreemert shall be constriied as an admission by the Parties of any.fact,
conclusion of law, {issue of law, or violation of law. Nothing in this Setticment
Agresment, nar compliance with its temms, shall constitute or be construed,
cousidered, offered, or admmed as evidonce of an admission or evidence of fanlt,
wrongdoing, or liahility by ;Wmmri, its officers, directors, employees, or parents,
subsidiaries or affiliated corporations, in any admiristrative or judicial proceeding
«r litigation in any coust, asency, ot forum. Uxeept for the allegations satled and
compmmised; nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall prejudice, waive, or
impair any right, remedy, argument, or detense that CAG or Verturi may have
against oue another in any other pending [cgal proceeding as to allegations

nrelated fa the Dispote or claims released herein.
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2.0

Release
This Settlement Agrecment ig a fill, final, and binding reschuion betwrgen CAG,

of the one hand, and (g} Venturi, and its owners, parsnts, subsidiaries, affiliates,
sister and related compantes, employees, shareholders, officers, directors,
Insurcrs, Altomeys, pradeccasors, sucoessors, and assigns (collectively
“Refeasees”) and (b} all entities to whom Releasees directly or indireetly provide,
distribute or sell the Coversd Producty, including but not limited to distributors,

wholesalers, customers, retailers, franchisecs, cooperative metmbers, and

- lieensees, ("Downstream Releasees™), on the other hand, of any violation or

claireed violation of Pmpoéitiﬂn &3 or any statufory or commeon law claim that
has been orcould have beez;; asserted against the Releasees and Downstream
Releasees regarding exposing persons to the Listed Chemicals and the failure to
wamn about-exposure to the Listed Chemicals arfsing only in connection with the
Covered Products mﬂnu&cﬁmad, shipped andfor otherwise distributed prior to the
Effective Date, aven if scld ;b}' Downstream Releasees after the Effective Date.
The Coverad Products are only limited to those sold by Venmd. Veptui's
cm._up]jance with this Settlement Agreement shall constinite compliance with
Proposition 65 with respect to the Listed Chemicals in the Covered Products for
botl Releasses and Damm Feleasees for any Covered Prodoets distributed
andior sold by Relessees or Downstream Rﬂle_asces after the Efizcnve Dale.
CAG, i3 past and cureent agents, representatives, athorneys, sucoossors, and/or
assigniaes, barehy waives sm-;i releases with respect to the Covered Products ail

rights 1o institute or pariicipate in, directly or indireetly, any form of tegal action.
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inchadimg, without Hl‘l‘litﬁ.ﬁt;ﬁ‘l,.ﬂil actions, and canses of action, In law or in equity.
suits, liahilities, demands, obligations, damages, costg, ines, penalfies, losses, or
expenses (including, but not limited to, investigation Fees, cupent fees, and
attorneys® fes) {cnﬂecth*elsr “Claims™), against Reieasoes andfor Downsiream
Feleasecs that arse noder Proposition 65 or any other sinbrory or cammon law
claims that were or could have beern asserted, only to the #xtent that such claims
ralate to Releasees” andior Dovnstream Belessees” slteged expoaure of persons to
the Listed Chemicals conlained in the Covered Products or any fatlure by
Releasees and Downstream Releasees to warn about-exposures to the Listed
Chernicals contained in the Covered Products.

CAG scknowledpes thet it is familiar with Section 1342 of Civil Cods, which

pravides as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS
WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KENOW OR SUSPECT
TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF
EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH TF KNOWN BY HIM
OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HI§ OR

HER SETTLEMENT WITH TLIE-DEBTOR,
CAG, its past and curront agonts, representatives, attnrn;eys, SUCTESEOLS, andfor
assignees expressly waives and relingnishes any and all right= and bepefits which
it may have wmder, or \arhich'may be eonfarred on it by the provisions of Civil
Code § 1542 25 well as under gy other stateur féée:ml statide of COmunog kw
principie of sEriiar effect, to the fullest extent that it mrry Iaﬁfuiiy waive such
Hghi= or hanefits pertaining 10 the released matters.
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4.0

Yentari's Dties

1l

Venturi agrees, promises, end represeats that immediately after the

Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement, it will reformulate the Covered

Products to a point where the tevel of DEHP and DBP in the Covered Products

does not exceed 0. 1%,

4.1

‘TEnts

Venturi agrees, to pay a total of thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000.00)

by separate checks spportioned as fullows:

4.1.1 Paymept to CAG: Sevm-ﬁmmqmd doliars {($7,000.00) shall be paid
to Consumer Advocacy Group, Ine. The check shall be delivered to:
Eayben Y:_‘:.mushal;n.'li, Yeroushalmi & Associates, 9100 Wilshire
Boulevard, Suite 60F, Beverly Iills, California 90212, By the Effective
Date, CAG shali provide Venturi with CAG®s Employer Identification
Number,

4.1.2 Attomneys’ Fees angd Costs: Twenty-four thousand dollars
{$24,000.00) of sunh payment shall be paid to Yercushalmi & Associares,

as CACYs attomeys, for reasonsble investigation Izes and costs, sttomoys'
faes, and any other costs incurred 2= a result of investigating and bringing
this matter to Venturi's attention. The check shall be delivered 10 Reuben
¥ eroushaimi, ﬁ’emqsha!mi & Associates, 9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite

SLOE, Beverly Hilis, California 90212, By the Ettective Date,
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5.4

Yeroushalnd & Assoclates shall provide Vennut with its Employer
Tdentification Number.

4.1.3 Penalty: Venturi shall issue two separate checks for a total amount
of ong-thousand dollass ($1,000.00) a3 penaliies pursuant to Health &
Safety Code § 25249.12: {3) one cheek made payable to the State of
California’s Office of Environmerial [lealth Hazard Assessment
(OEHHA) in the amaue of seven-limdred and fifty dollars ($730.000,
mepresenting 75% 0:f the total penalty; and (b) one check to Consumer
Advpeacy Group, ]'L;LI:‘.:, 0 the amount of two-bundred and fifty ($230.007,
representing 25% of the total penalty. Two separate 10995 shall be issued
for the abave pa}menm The first 109% shall be issusd to GEHHA, P.O,
Box 4010, Sacramento, CA 93184 (EIN: 68-0284485) In the amou of
$750.00. The se:cond 10399 shall he issued in the amount of $250.00 to
CAG and delivered to: Yeroushalmi & Associates, 9100 Wilshire

Boulevard, Suite 61072, Beverly I{ills, California 90212,

Anthority fo Enter Into §§EJ' ement Aovecment

CAG represents that its signafory to this Setilement Agreement has full

authority 1o enter ingo and legally bind CAG to this Settlensent Agreement.
52  Venturi represents that its signatory to this Setflement Agreement has full

authority to enter into and legally hind Venine to this Settlerment Agreemnent.
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6.0

1.6

LA

9.1

ing

Reoort of the Seftlement Asreement to the Office of the Atiorney General Of

California

6.1 CAU shall report this Sattlement Agreement to the Attorney General’s

Cftfice within five {5} days of the Parties’ execution of this Scttlement Agrecment.

Execation in Counierparts and Facsimile

7.1  This Settlement Apreement may be executed in counterpants, which taken
together shall be deemed to constitinte the same document. A facsimile or
portable document foimat {PDT) signature shail be s valid as the original.
Entire Aoreement _

8.1  This Settlernent Agresment conlains the sofe and entire agreement and
understarding of the Parties witi] respect to the entire subj.ect matter bereot, and
all pelated prior discussions, pegotistions, commitmens, and understandings. No
other agresments, oral or otherwise, exist to bind any of the Pariles. f
Modification of Setifemne reement

91  Any moditication 1o this Setilement Agreement shall be In writing and
signed by the Parties.

Apnlication of Setflement Avresment
3l This Settlementi &gréemeut shatl apply to, be binding upon, and inuee to

the benefit of, CAG and the'Releasees and Downstream Releasees identified in

Scction 2 above.,
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110 Enforcemcnt of Settfcment Asreentent

1i.1  Any party may flg suit before the Superior Cmu‘t of the County of Log
Angeles, consistent with tl.:t-e termis and conditions set forth in paragraphs 11.2 and
11.3 of this Settlement Agreement, to enfiroe the temms and conditiens contained
in this Settlement Agreement. The prevailing party shall he-cnritied to its

. reaspnable atiomeys' fees and-costs assocized with such enforcement.
112 Noactionto -erﬁ‘um.e this Seftlement Apreement may be commenced or
maintained, and no notice of vielatien related to the-Covered Products may be
served or filed against Venturd by CAG, unless the party seeking enforoement or
alkeging violatlon notifies the other party of the specilic acts aileged to breach this
Setflement Agreement at I&ast 90 days before serving orfiling any action or
Notice of Vielation and the entity receiving the notice fails to comply with the
mquirernems set forth in Section 11.3 below. Any notice to Venturi must contain
{a) the name of the product, (1) specitic dates when the product was sold after the
Effective Date in Califomis; without refosmudation, {¢) the store or other place at
which the product was available for 3ale fo conmmers, snd {d} any other evidence
or other suppart for the allegations in the nofice.
1.3 Within 30 days ofrtjcc:iviug.thc notice described in Section 11.2, Vanhnd
shall etther {|} send the stove or other place at which the product was available for
sake 10 the public a letier directing that the offending product be immediately
remmaved from inventory and returned to Venturi for full esedit, including shipping

costs, or (2} refire the informaton provided ender Section 11.2. Showld the
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13.4

partics be unable to resolve the dispute, any party may seek relief under Section
L

Naotifieation Reguiremgg}:

121 Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be effectve only ifﬁm
in writing and delivered inpersan, certified or registered mail retumn receipt

requested, or traceable ovarnight delivery service, to the following desiznees:

Far CAG:

Reuben Yerouchalmi

YEROQUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

2100 Wilshire Boubevard, Suite 610F

Beverly Hills, CA 90212
Yor Venturi:

Kenreth M. Perterson

SMITH & JOHNSON, ATTORNEYS, P.C.

5403 Bay Streat

P.0O. Box 703

Traverse City, MI 49685
Any party may change its designee(s) for purposes of notification by providing
written notice of such change pursnant to this section,
SEYERABILITY
13.1 I, subsequent fo the;execution of this Settlement Agreement, any of the
provisions of this Seftlement Agreetnent are held by a court to be inenforceable,
the validity of the enforeestle provisions remaining shall not be adversely

affectsd.
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ﬁﬂ. VERNING 1 ﬂ.}ﬂ:;. '

141 the terms of thiy Sefsteat Agreemtent shalt beigavernsd by the lows of
e Sttt of Cafifornia ad-agity withic the Stae of CRlfoE . fo.the cveit Bat
Proposition 63 is repeatisl, pede
esson of Taw geosally; o 86 1o the Lited Chentieal abar e Covered

Stk i oerwise rendennd Tagplicatie by

Heoidijied, thivy Venturd shatl provid iiltos notioe 15 CAG of iy snesied chiangs

9 thee i, and Shall have i itk cbligations prastans 6 thiv-Sefdement
Agroeriant with respoct §, i the vte i, Fe Cavdnd Prodyoly are so
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140 GOYERNING LAW
14.1 The terms ﬂj—:‘ thiy Settlement Agreement shall be govemed by the Iaws of
the State of California and apply within the State of California. In the event that
Proposition 65 is repealed, preempted or is otherwise rendered inapplicable by
reason of law generally, or as fo the Listed Chetnical and/or the Covered
Products, then Venturi shail provide waitten notice lo CAG of any asserted change
in the law, amd shall have no fiother ubii;gatiuns pursuant to this Setflement

Agreement with respect to, and to the extent that, the Covered Products are so

affected.

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.

Dated: - By:

Printed MName:

Title:

VENTURI (formally known as TJD Holdings, Ine.)

Dated: 6[2?'/ [ By /\M\

=
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